compensation claims that arose prior to the formation of AICE. As such, the Company has changed its method of recognizing legal fees in the period
incurred to a method that recognizes an estimate for legal fees expected to be incurred related to the administration of workers’ compensation claims. With
this change, such estimated legal fees are accrued as part of the Company’s workers’ compensation claims liabilities. Management believes this change is
preferable as the Company and its subsidiaries will have consistent accounting policies and the workers’ compensation claims liabilities as of the end of
each period will reflect the total estimated cost to settle our workers’ compensation claims.

F-14

Table of Contents

Barrett Business Services, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. Restatement of prior periods (Continued)

The impact of the restatement and the change in accounting method, which has been reflected throughout the consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes, is as follows:

   Consolidated Balance Sheet Information
   as of December 31, 2009

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Correction
of an Error

Change in
Accounting

Policy
Net

Adjustment  Restated
Income taxes receivable   $ 4,274   $ 1,508   $ 410   $ 1,918   $ 6,192
Deferred income taxes—current   4,071   492   134   626   4,697
Workers’ compensation claims liabilities   10,509   2,596   672   3,268   13,777
Long-term workers’ compensation claims

liabilities   14,560   3,817   1,074   4,891   19,451
Deferred income taxes—noncurrent   6,323   (330)   (90)   (420)   5,903
Retained earnings   71,408   (5,724)   529   (5,195)   66,213

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Information for the Years Ended
   December 31, 2009

(in thousands, except per
share amounts)

As Previously
Reported

Correction of
an Error

Change in
Accounting

Policy
Net

Adjustment  Restated
Cost of revenues   $ 210,865   $ 237   $ (1,581)  $ (1,344)  $209,521
Gross margin   25,595   (237)   1,581   1,344   26,939
Loss from operations   (9,527)   (237)   1,581   1,344   (8,183)
Loss before income taxes   (7,887)   (237)   1,581   1,344   (6,543)
Benefit from income taxes   (3,119)   (92)   613   521   (2,598)
Net loss   (4,768)   (145)   968   823   (3,945)
Basic loss per share   (0.46)   (0.01)   0.09   0.08   (0.38)
Diluted loss per share   (0.46)   (0.01)   0.09   0.08   (0.38)

   December 31, 2008

As Previously

Reported
Correction of

an Error

Change in
Accounting

Policy
Net

Adjustment  Restated
Cost of revenues   $ 230,858   $ 2,264   $ (1,985)  $ 279   $231,137
Gross margin   49,610   (2,264)   1,985   (279)   49,331
Income from operations   11,420   (2,264)   1,985   (279)   11,141
Income before income taxes   9,991   (2,264)   1,985   (279)   9,712
Provision for income taxes   3,728   177   (155)   22   3,750
Net income   6,263   (2,441)   2,140   (301)   5,962
Basic income per share   0.58   (0.22)   0.19   (0.03)   0.55
Diluted income per share   0.56   (0.22)   0.19   (0.03)   0.53

F-15

Table of Contents

Barrett Business Services, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. Restatement of prior periods (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

for the Years Ended
   December 31, 2008 and 2009

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Correction of

an Error

Change in
Accounting

Policy
Net

Adjustment  Restated
Retained earnings, December 31, 2007   $ 76,735   $ (3,139)  $ (2,578)  $ (5,717)  $ 71,018
Stockholders’ equity, December 31, 2007   113,748   (3,139)   (2,578)   (5,717)   108,031
Net income for the year ended

December 31, 2008   6,263   (2,440)   2,139   (301)   5,962
Retained earnings, December 31, 2008   79,532   (5,579)   (439)   (6,018)   73,514
Stockholders’ equity, December 31, 2008   110,622   (5,579)   (439)   (6,018)   104,604
Net loss for the year ended December 31,

2009   (4,768)   (145)   968   823   (3,945)
Retained earnings, December 31, 2009   71,408   (5,724)   529   (5,195)   66,213
Stockholders’ equity, December 31, 2009   100,127   (5,724)   529   (5,195)   94,932

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended

December 31, 2009

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Correction of

an Error

Change in
Accounting

Policy
Net

Adjustment  Restated
Net loss   $ (4,768)  $ (145)  $ 968   $ 823   $ (3,945)
Reconciliations of net loss to cash

provided by operating activities:
Deferred income taxes   83   244   349   593   676
Income taxes receivable   (4,274)   (308)   236   (72)   (4,346)
Workers’ compensation claims

liabilities   12,911   237   (1,581)   (1,344)   11,567
Net cash provided by operating

activities   3,025   -   -   -   3,025

F-16

Table of Contents

Barrett Business Services, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. Restatement of prior periods (Continued)

   December 31, 2008

As Previously

Reported
Correction of

an Error

Change in
Accounting

Policy
Net

Adjustment  Restated
Net income   $ 6,263   $ (2,440)  $ 2,139   $ (301)  $ 5,962
Reconciliations of net income to cash

provided by operating activities:
Deferred income taxes   877   (79)   765   686   1,563
Income taxes receivable   -   (699)   35   (664)   (664)
Workers’ compensation claims liabilities   2,402   2,263   (1,984)   279   2,681
Net cash provided by operating activities   14,166   -   -   -   14,166

3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments and Concentration of Credit Risk

All of our financial instruments are recognized in our balance sheet. Carrying values approximate fair market value of most financial assets and liabilities.
The fair market value of restricted marketable securities consisting primarily of U.S. Treasury bills and municipal bonds was recorded at amortized cost
which approximates market value for similar instruments. The interest rates on our restricted marketable security investments approximate current market